
1 1
9-Nov-2020 10:12:08Date:

File:

Revision:

Sheet of

5624 Analogue I/O
© Venom Control Systems Ltd.

128 Low Road
Burwell CB25 0EJ

Tel. +44 (0) 1223 459232
Cambs

G
N

D
2

V
C

C
5

VIN-
6

VIN+
1

SDA
4

SCL
3

U1

MCP3421

GND

SCL
SDAAN16+

VIN_1
7

VIN_2
14

VIN_3
8

VIN_4
13

VIN_5
9

VIN_6
12

VIN_7
10

VIN_8
11

A
G

N
D

1

A
G

N
D

3

A
G

N
D

4

A
G

N
D

2
0

V
D

D
2

V
D

D
5

SDA
18

SCL
19

INT
17

CONV#
16

R
E

F
IN

6

AS
15

U2

AD7998

GND

SCL
SDA

C1
100n

GND

AVCC

1
2
3
4
5

J1

MOLEX6410X5

VCC
GND

SDA
SCL

I2C Bus

1
2
3
4
5

J2

MOLEX6410X5

VCC
GND

SDA
SCL

REF_ADC

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

J3

MOLEX6410X20

AN0
AN1
AN2
AN3
AN4
AN5
AN6
AN7

AN0
AN1
AN2
AN3
AN4
AN5
AN6
AN7

GND

REF_ADC

DAC0
DAC1

REF_DAC

GND

AN16-

AN16+
AN16-

V
D

D
1

G
N

D
5

SDA
6

SCL
7

A0
8

VOUTA
2

VOUTB
3

R
E

F
IN

4 U3

AD5339

GND

REF_DAC

DAC0
DAC1

SCL
SDA

GND

GND

C2
100n

GND

AVCC

C3
100n

GND

AVCC

VCC
IND1

47uH

AVCC

+ C4
10uF 10V TANT

GND

AVCC

AVCC

AVCC

AVCC

AVCC

1
2

3

LK1

AVCC

GND
1

2
3

LK2

AVCC

GND

Analogue I/O Port

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

J4

TEST_MATRIX

AN0
AN1
AN2
AN3
AN4
AN5
AN6
AN7

GND

REF_ADC

DAC0
DAC1

REF_DAC

GND

AN16+
AN16-
GND

GND
AVCC

AVCC

I2C Addressing:

AD5339 Adress: 
0001 10A0 == $18, $1A. == 24, 26.

AD7998-0 Address:
xx = 00, 01, 10
0100 0xx0 == $40, $42, $44. == 64, 66, 68.

MC3421 A0 Address:
1101 0000 == $D0 == 208.

Cuttable Link at J4

Cuttable Link at J4

Cuttable link under LK1. 1,2


